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PROJECT INFORMATION PROJECT DIRECTORY 

ARCHITECT: PROJECT ADDRESS: 99 LOOKOUT RIDGE DR 
OLSON KUNDIG MOUNTAIN VILLAGE, CO 81435 

159 SOUTH JACKSON STREET, SUITE 600 
SEATTLE, WA 98104 ASSESOR'S PARCEL NUMBER: 456534401066 
PHONE: 206.624.5670 
PRINCIPAL ARCHITECT: TOM KUNDIG, ERICA WILLIAMS LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 89 3A TELLURIDE MOUNTAIN VILLAGE ACC TO PLAT BK 1 PG 1066 
EMAIL: tom@olsonkundig.com, erica@olsonkundig.com REC AUG 7 1990 CONT 0.521 ACRES 
CONTACT: AUDREY GIBSON 
EMAIL: audrey.gibson@olsonkundig.com 

APPLICABLE CODES: 2024 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE 
2020 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE 
2021 INTERNATIONAL FUEL GAS CODE 

TRAUTNER 
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER: 

2024 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE 
2018 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE 

649 TECH CENTER DR #A 2018 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE 
DURANGO, CO 81301 2021 INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE 
CONTACT: JON BUTLER 2024 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE 
CELL PHONE: 970.759.3113 2021 MOUNTAIN VILLAGE MUNICIPAL CODE 
OFFICE PHONE: 970.259.5095 

* NOTE: ALL CODES ARE SUBJECT TO MOUNTAIN VILLAGE AND 
COLORADO STATE AMENDMENTS. 

CIVIL 
ROARING FORK ENGINEERING AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION: TOWN OF MOUNTAIN VILLAGE 
592 CO-133 
CARBONDALE, CO 81623 PHYSICAL ADDRESS: 411 MOUNTAIN VILLAGE BLVD 
PHONE: 970.340.4130 MOUNTAIN VILLAGE, CO 81435 
CONTACT: 
EMAIL: BUILDING: <970.369.8248> 

ELECTRONIC MAIL: PLANNING@MTNVILLAGE.ORG 
DESIGN WORKSHOP 

EXISTING USE/OCCUPANCY VACANT LAND 

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT 

120 EAST MAIN STREET 
ASPEN, CO 81611 
T: 970.925.8354 LOT SIZE: 0.52 ACRES 
CONTACT: MIKE ALBERT 
malbert@designworkshop.com LAND USE DESIGNATION: SINGLE-FAMILY (SF), RIDGELINE LOT PER MOUNTAIN VILLAGE MUNICIPAL

CODE SECTION 17.5.16 

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER DENSITY: LOW DENSITY HOLMES 

1 ACTUAL UNIT PER CDC 17.3.7 TABLE 3-2. 
Seattle, WA 98104 
PHONE: 415.796.7108 

870 3rd Avenue, Suite 350 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW TWO-STORY SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE 
CONTACT: DENNY KWAN WITH BASEMENT, ATTACHED GARAGE, AND SPA. 
EMAIL: Denny.Kwan@holmes.us 

SITEWORK INCLUDES GRADING AND DRAINAGE FOR NEW STRUCTURE, 
AS WELL AS DRIVEWAY AND ADJACENT HARDSCAPE AND LANDSCAPING. 

MECHANICAL ENGINEER 
BURGGRAAF ASSOCIATES INC. HEIGHT: MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT IN FEET: 35' 
1404 Hawk Pkway Unit 218 MAXIMUM AVERAGE BUILDING HEIGHT IN FEET: 30' 
Montrose, CO 81401 
PHONE: 970.946.3103 PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT: 34.98 
CONTACT: MARK BURGRAAF PROPOSED AVERAGE BUILDING HEIGHT: 27.70 
EMAIL: m.burggraaf@bai-eng.biz REFER TO DRAWINGS FOR BUILDING HEIGHT CALCULATIONS 

YARD SETBACKS: BUILDING SETBACKS, 
ENVELOPE DESIGN GENERAL EASEMENT: 
RDH 

N: 16' 6145 Broadway E: 16' Denver, CO 80216 S: 16' PHONE: 206.930.7611 W: 16' CONTACT: DAVE FOX 
EMAIL: dfox@rdh.com PER CDC 17.3.14.A, THE MAJORITY OF ALL LOTS OUTSIDE THE VILLAGE 

CENTER ZONE DISTRICT ARE BURDENED BY A SIXTEEN (16) FOOT 
GENERAL EASEMENT CREATING A BUILDING SETBACK SIXTEEN (16) 

LIGHTING FEET AROUND THE PERIMETER OF THE LOT 
Luminosity 

618 Mountain Village Blvd #203a ENERGY CODE COMPLIANCE: 2024 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE 
Mountain Village, CO 81435 
PHONE: 970.729.8892 VERTICAL GLAZING U-FACTOR: 0.30 
CONTACT: CRAIG SPRING 
EMAIL: craig@luminosityald.com CEILING R-VALUE: 49 

INSULATION ENTIRELY ABOVE ROOF DECK: 30CI 
WOOD FRAMED WALL R-VALUE: 30 OR 20 + 5CI OR 13 + 10CI OR 0 + 20CI 
MASS WALL R-VALUE: 15/20 

DDG 
SYSTEMS INTEGRATION 

FLOOR R-VALUE: 30 OR 19 + 7.5CI OR 20CI 
BASEMENT WALL R-VALUE: 15CI OR 19 OR 13 + 5CI P.O. Box 1772 
UNHEATED SLAB R-VALUE & DEPTH: 10CI, 4 FT Paonia, CO 81428 
HEATED SLAB R-VALUE & DEPTH: R-10CI, 4 FT AND R-5 FULL SLAB PHONE: 970.376.5716 
CRAWL SPACE WALL R-VALUE: 15CI OR 19 OR 13 + 5CI CONTACT: MATT DAVIDSON 

EMAIL: matt@ddgeng.com 
* CI = CONTINUOUS INSULATION 

VICINITY MAP LOCATION MAP 
NOT TO SCALE NOT TO SCALE 

LOT 89-3A, 
99 LOOKOUT RIDGE DR 
MOUNTAIN VILLAGE, CO 

LOT 89-3A, 
99 LOOKOUT RIDGE DR 
MOUNTAIN VILLAGE, CO LOOKOUT RIDGE 

MOUNTAIN 
VILLAGE 

TELLURIDE 

99 LOOKOUT RIDGE DRIVE 
TELLURIDE MOUNTAIN VILLAGE, CO 81435 

DRB SUBMISSION 
4/16/2025 
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Project Narrative�
99 Lookout Ridge Drive�
Telluride Moutain Village, CO 81435�
#Lot 89-3A - Ridgeline Lot�

This property consists of 22,651 sf with steep slopes to both the 
North and South. The proposed project is a 9,500 sf single-family 
residence with an attached 2-car garage. Program consists of 
a main living space, kitchen, breakfast nook, family room, gym, 
amenity rooms, two offices and seven bedroom suites. 

The proposed design is perched on the central ridgeline. On the 
South side, the house will be shielded from view with a setback of 
100’-0” from Mountain Village Boulevard and an Aspen grove to 
provide internal privacy and light screening.�

Proposed building materials include board-formed concrete, 
metal panel siding, steel fascia and steel windows. Our priority is 
to ensure the final material selections blend with the surrounding 
landscape mimicking natural patterns, colors, and textures. 

Variance proposition 2 - see page 20-21 for examples�

Steep slopes in conjunction with maximum height requirements 
set by grade informed the height of our massing and overall roof 
strategy.�

Variance proposition 1 - see page 22 for alternatives analysis 
diagrams�

Design Standards�

Town Design Theme�
• Building siting that is sensitive to the building location, 

access, views, solar gain, tree preservation, and visual 
impacts to the existing design context of surrounding 
neighborhood development.�

• Massing that is simple in form and steps with the natural 
topography.�

• Grounded bases that are designed to withstand alpine snow 
conditions.�

• Structure that is expressive of its function to shelter from 
high snow loads.�

• Materials that are natural and sustainable.�
• Colors that blend with nature.�

Ridgeline Lot Criteria 
• All improvements in Ridgeline lots are subject to a ridgeline 

covenant with San Miguel County as recorded at reception 
number 329093.�

• No lighting or any part of any building or structure shall 
extend into the view plane as shown on the Coonskin View 
Plane drawing recorded at reception number 328113.�

• New development must erect story pole to reflect maximum 
height.�

• To the extent practical, no exterior lights shall be installed 
on the east side of buildings. Any required exterior lighting 
shall be shielded, recessed, or reflected so that no lighting 
is oriented towards the east side of the building.�

Roof Form 
• The roof shall be a composition of multiple forms that 

emphasize sloped planes, varied ridgelines and vertical 
offsets.�

• Roofs shall be designed and insulated to ensure valleys, 
areas over wall top plates and other similar building spaces 
do not form ice dams and to prevent the need for heat 
tracing.�

• Roof ridgelines shall, where practicable, step with the 
topography of the site following the stepped foundation.�

• The design of roofs shall reflect concern for snow 
accumulation and ice/snow shedding. Entries, walkways 
and pedestrian areas shall be protected from ice/snow 
shedding.�

Exterior Wall Material 
• Min. 35% Stone Required on entire building�

• Stone incorporated in retaining walls that are an integral 
part of the building design may be included in the 
building’s exterior stone material calculation.�

Windows�
• The maximum window area of a building shall be forty 

percent (40%) of the total building façade area. Window 
placement and size shall be sensitive to light spill to 
adjacent properties.�
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N 
MOUNTAIN VILLAGE

BOULEVARD
 

LEGEND 

CURVE TABLE 

CURVE # ARC LENGTH RADIUS DELTA ANGLE CHORD BEARING CHORD LENGTH 

FOUND #5 REBAR WITH 1 1/2" ALUMINUM CAP, LS 20632 

FOUND #5 REBAR WITH 1 1/2" ALUMINUM CAP, LS 28652 

FOUND #5 REBAR WITH 1 1/2" ALUMINUM CAP, LS 36577 

SET #5 REBAR WITH 1 1/2 ALUMINUM CAP, LS 36577 

ELECTRIC TRANSFORMER 

FIRE HYDRANT 

WATER VALVE 

SPRUCE TREE, # INDICATES CALIPER 

ASPEN TREE, # INDICATES CALIPER 

FIR TREE, # INDICATES CALIPER 

CABLE PEDESTAL 

ELECTRIC BOX 

TELEPHONE PEDESTAL 

SEWER MANHOLE 

SLOPES > 30% 

LOT 89-3A 
NOTICE: 

According to Colorado Law, you must commence any legal action based upon any 
defect in this survey within three years after you first discover such defect.  In no event 
may any action based upon any defect in this survey be commenced more than ten 
years from the date of the certification shown hereon. 

NOTES: 

1. According to Flood Insurance Rate Map 08113C0286 C dated September 30, 1988, 
this parcel lies within Flood Zone "X" (Areas determined to be outside the 500-year 
flood plain). 

2. Easement research from Land Title Guarantee Company, Commitment No. 
TLR86011276, Effective Date 03/02/2021 at 05:00 PM. 

3. Vertical datum is based on the found Southeast corner of Lot 8, an Aluminum Cap 
Rebar, LS 24954, having an elevation of 9589.52 feet NAVD88, as depicted. 
Elevations were determined by a GPS Static observation, reduced by NGS Opus 
website. 

4. Ownership was researched from the county GIS and is for informational purposes 
only. 

5. Lineal Units U.S. Survey Feet 

6. The use of this Improvement Survey Plat by any person or entity other than the 
person or entity certified to without the express permission of San Juan Surveying is 
prohibited. 

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: 

Lot 89-3A, Telluride Mountain Village, according to the Plat Recorded August 7, 1990 in 
Plat Book 1 at Page 1066, and the Technical Amendment thereto Recorded August 31, 
1990 in Book 469 at Page 878, 

County of San Miguel, 
State of Colorado 

BASIS OF BEARINGS: 

The Basis of Bearings for this Improvement Survey Plat was derived from the West line of 
Lot 89-3A, according to the Plat recorded in Plat Book 1 at page 1066, said bearing 
being N 27°36'04" E, both being found monuments as depicted on this plat. 

0 10' 20' 

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE: 

I, Christopher R. Kennedy, of San Juan Surveying, being a Licensed and Registered Land 
Surveyor in the State of Colorado, do hereby certify that this Improvement Survey Plat 
prepared for Land Title Guarantee Company, Deep Creek Mesa 101 LLC, Ramesh 
Cherukuri, Radha Cherukuri, and Uma Cherukuri, was performed under my direct 
responsibility, supervision, and checking, and that the information herein is true and 
accurate to the best of my belief and knowledge. I further certify that the monuments as 
shown were field set as required by Articles 50 and 51 of Title 38, C.R.S. SCALE: 1" = 10' 

1 Foot Contour Interval 

01/12/22 

01/12/2022 

DATE: 01/12/2022 

JOB: 97083 

DRAWN BY: CRK 
102 SOCIETY DRIVE  TELLURIDE,  CO.  81435 CHECKED BY: KSK 

(970) 728 - 1128     (970) 728 - 9201 fax REVISION 
DATES:office@sanjuansurveying.net 
SHEET: 1 OF 1 
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99 Lookout Ridge Drive�
Telluride, CO 81435�
#Lot 89-3A - Ridgeline Lot�

Project Data�

• Zoning Overlay: Town of Mountain Village�
• Parcel Number: 456534401066�
• Zoning: Single-Family (Ridgeline Lot)�
• Lot Size: 0.52 acres�
• Allowable Coverage: 

• Single Family with lots less than 1 Acre: 40% max. lot 
coverage 

• 22,683 SF (total lot) x 40% = 9,073 SF�
• Proposed lot coverage = 5,606.25 SF < 9,073 SF�
• The calculation of the total horizontal area of any building, 

carport, porte-cochere, or arcade and shall also include 
walkways, roof overhangs, eaves, exterior stairs, decks, 
covered porch, terraces and patios. Such horizontal 
measurements shall be from the building driplines and from 
the exterior surface of the total wall assembly, whichever is 
more restrictive.�

• Setbacks:�
• 16ft general easement�

• Height:�
• Max. alllowable building height: 35’-0”�
• Max. allowable average building height: 30’-0”�

• The average building height calculation shall be 
determined by taking the average of heights at equal 
intervals (max 20’ interval) around the perimeter of a 
building. 

• When multiple roofs occur within any interval, the height 
for that interval shall be measured from the finished 
grade or natural grade (whichever is most restrictive) to 
the highest point on the rooftop, roof ridge, parapet or 
topmost portion of the structure.�

Address monument design and lighting to comply with CDC section�
17.5.13.3 and 17.5.13.F�

Landscape Planting Notes�

1.�Exact locations of plant materials shall be approved by the 
Landscape Architect in the field prior to installation. Stake or 
otherwise layout all proposed planting for review.�

2. Trees shall be planted a minimum of 10 feet from face of 
building and a minimum of 4 feet from the edge of pavement, 
except as approved by Landscape Architect.�

3. Shrubs shall be planted a minimum of 3 feet from face of 
building and a minimum of 12 inches from edge of pavement, 
exept as approved by Landscape Architect.�

4. All othe rplants shall be planted a minimum of 12 inches from 
face of building and a minimum of 6 inches from edge of 
pavement, exept as approved by Landscape Architect.�

5. Finish grades of planting areas shall be flush and meet 
smoothly and evenly with adjacent paving, providing positive 
drainage. Shovel V-cut edges shall be provided at planting 
area transitions to adjacent pavement as indicated to allow 
for mulch installation.�

PROPOSED SITE PLAN�
1” = 10’-0”�
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ROOF DRIPLINE ABOVE,
TYP.

PATIO

PRIMARY
ENTRANCE

ENTRY
WALKWAY

STAR-GAZING PATIO
SAFETY LIGHTING ONLY

SPA BELOW

COVERED

COVERED

LR Schematic Design MAIN LEVEL 09 



 

COVERED
PATIO

EXTERIOR
MECH. ACCESS
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PATIO BELOW

COVERED
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 9,615'-0" 

 9,620'-0" 

 9,625'-0" 

 9,620'-0" 

 9,615'-0" 

 9,610'-0" 

 9,605'-0" 

 9,600'-0" 

 9,600'-0" 

 9,595'-0" 

 9,605'-0" 

 9,610'-0" 

 9,
61

5'-
0" 

 9,605'-0" 

 9,600'-0" 

 9,595'-0" 

 9,600'-0" 

 9
,6

05
'-0

" 

RIDGELINE HEIGHT =
9,643.40'

RIDGELINE HEIGHT =
9,641.29'

PROPERTY LINE 

SLOPE 

GENERAL EASEMENT SETBACK 

SLOPE 

GE
NE

RA
L E

AS
EM

EN
T 

SE
TB

AC
K 

PR
OP

ER
TY

 LI
NE 

1 /4"  / 1 2" 
1 /4"  / 1 2" 

PR
OP

ER
TY

 LI
NE 

GE
NE

RA
L E

AS
EM

EN
T 

SE
TB

AC
K 

DESCRIPTION: 

MEMBRANE ROOF AT EAVES 
PROJECT TARGET: 

R-49 + 5ci 

MARK: 

R2 
FIRE RATING: 

N/A 

EXT. •  PVC MEMBRANE 
•  1/2" NON-COMBUSTIBLE COVER BOARD 
•  R-5 (MIN) RIGID INSULATION TAPERED FOR SLOPE, POLYISO 
•  SELF-ADHERED VAPOR RETARDER LINE OF EXTERIOR 
•  PRESSURE TREATED PLYWOOD SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL WALL BELOW 
•  STEEL FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL 
•  R-49 CLOSED CELL SPRAY FOAM INSULATION 
[SOFFIT ASSEMBLY PER PLAN] 

PE
R 

ST
RU

CT
. 

VA
RI

ES
 

VA
RI

ES
 

3"
 M

IN
 

1"
 M

IN
 

7 

CEILINGSOFFIT   
ASSEMBLY 

EXT. 

1/4
" /

 12
" 

1/4
" /

 12
" 

1/4
" /

 12
" 

1/4
" /

 12
" 

1/4
" /

 12
" 

1/4
" /

 12
" 

12
'-9

" 
12

'-1
" 

18
'-0

" 
7"

 
24

'-6
" 

7"
 

11
'-0

" 
17

'-2
" 

96
'-8

" 

1/4" / 12" 1/4" / 12" 

6 
DESCRIPTION: MARK: 

R1 MEMBRANE ROOF OVER WOOD FRAMING 
PROJECT TARGET: FIRE RATING: 

STEEL CHIMNEY CAP 

R2R-49 + 15ci N/A 
EXT. 

5 

5.1 

4.1 

4 

•  PVC MEMBRANE 
•  1/2" NON-COMBUSTIBLE COVER BOARD 
•  R-15 (MIN) RIGID INSULATION TAPERED FOR SLOPE, POLYISO 
•  SELF-ADHERED VAPOR RETARDER 
•  PRESSURE TREATED PLYWOOD SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL 
•  WOOD FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL 
•  R-49 CLOSED CELL SPRAY FOAM INSULATION 
[CEILING ASSEMBLY PER PLAN] 

1/4
" /

 12
" 

1/4
" /

 12
" 

1/4
" /

 12
" 

1/4
" /

 12
" 

1/4
" /

 12
" 

3/8" / 12" 1/4" / 12" 1/4" / 12" 1/4" / 12" 3/8" / 12" 3/8" / 12" 1/4" / 12" 3/8" / 12" R1 

CEILING 
ASSEMBLY 

R2INT. 

PERIMETER RECESSED 3/8" / 12" 3/8" / 12" GUTTER, ALL DOWNSPOUTS TO 
BE WITHIN BUILDING ENVELOPE 
FOR FREEZE/THAW 
PROTECTION 1/4" / 12" 1/4" / 12" 

3/8
" /

 12
" 

3 

LINE OF EXTERIOR 
WALL BELOW 

C12 STEEL FASCIA 

2 

LINE OF EXTERIOR 
WALL BELOW 

NOTE: PLUMBING VENTS TO BE CENTRALLY 
LOCATED TO BE SHIELDED FROM STREET VIEW 

1 

24'-0" 42'-0" 19'-6" 
85'-6" 

A B.1 B B.2 C D 

LR  Schematic Design ROOF PLAN 12 
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PLAN DIAGRAM 

NORTH ELEVATION 

EA
ST

 E
LE

VA
TI

O
N

 

W
ES

T 
EL

EV
AT

IO
N

 

NOTE: HIGHLIGHTED FACES 
OBSTRUCTED IN ELEVATIONS, 
BUT ACCOUNTED FOR IN 
MATERIAL CALCULATIONS.�

SOUTH ELEVATION 

35’-0” OFFSET FROM MOST 
RESTRICTIVE GRADE AT ROOF LINE 

34
.5

6’
 

9,641.29’ 

9,606.31’ 

9,641.29’ 

9,609.96’EXISTING GRADE AND PROPOSED 
GRADE TO REMAIN THE SAME 

WEST ELEVATION 

UPPER LEVEL 
9630’-1 1/4”�

MAIN LEVEL 
9617’-11 1/4”�

LOWER LEVEL 
9606’- 3 3/4”�

MATERIAL CALCULATIONS 

ELEVATION� MATERIAL�
WEST� GLAZING�

BASE MATERIAL�
TOTAL�

SOUTH� GLAZING�
BASE MATERIAL�
TOTAL�

EAST� GLAZING�
BASE MATERIAL�
TOTAL�

NORTH� GLAZING�
BASE MATERIAL�
TOTAL�

OVERALL TOTALS�
GLAZING�
BASE MATERIAL�
GRAND TOTAL�

MATERIAL PERCENTAGES�
GLAZING�
BASE MATERIAL�

AREA (SF)�
653.81�
1657.42�
3207.25�

795.66�
698.52�
2644.51�

368.71�
872.24�
2583.54�

1306.59�
593.14�
2626.04�

3124.77�
3821.32�
11061.34�

28%�
35%�

EXISTING GRADE, 
MEASURED DIRECTLY BELOW 
HIGHEST POINT OF STRUCTURE 

34
.9

8’
 

9,641.29’ 

9,606.31’ 

9,643.40’ 

9,617.64’ 

UPPER LEVEL - STEP�
9632’-1 1/4”�

MAIN LEVEL 
9617’-11 1/4”�

LOWER LEVEL 
9606’- 3 3/4”�

CDC 17.5.6.E.1.A. All buildings with wood or other approved 
exterior materials shall have 35% minimum stone walls.� SOUTH ELEVATION 

CDC 17.5.6.G. Glazing. The maximum window area of a 
building shall be 40% of the total building facade area.�

Proposed Average Building Height = 27.70 < 30’�

LR Schematic Design ELEVATIONS 13 



PLAN DIAGRAM 

NORTH ELEVATION 

9,643.40’ 

9,625.43’ 

9,643.40’ 

9,621.37’ 

EXISTING GRADE AND PROPOSED 

22
.0

2’
 

35’-0” OFFSET FROM MOST 
RESTRICTIVE GRADE AT ROOF LINE 

EA
ST

 E
LE

VA
TI

O
N

 

W
ES

T 
EL

EV
AT

IO
N

 

NOTE: HIGHLIGHTED FACES 

BUT ACCOUNTED FOR IN 
MATERIAL CALCULATIONS.�

SOUTH ELEVATION 

UPPER LEVEL - STEP�
9632’-1 1/4”�

MAIN LEVEL 
9617’-11 1/4”�

OBSTRUCTED IN ELEVATIONS, 

GRADE TO REMAIN THE SAME 

LOWER LEVEL 
9606’- 3 3/4”�

EAST ELEVATION 
MATERIAL CALCULATIONS 

ELEVATION� MATERIAL�
WEST� GLAZING�

BASE MATERIAL�
TOTAL�

SOUTH� GLAZING�
BASE MATERIAL�
TOTAL�

EAST� GLAZING�
BASE MATERIAL�
TOTAL�

NORTH� GLAZING�
BASE MATERIAL�
TOTAL�

OVERALL TOTALS�
GLAZING�
BASE MATERIAL�
GRAND TOTAL�

MATERIAL PERCENTAGES�
GLAZING�
BASE MATERIAL�

AREA (SF)�
653.81�
1657.42�
3207.25�

795.66�
698.52�
2644.51�

368.71�
872.24�
2583.54�

1306.59�
593.14�
2626.04�

3124.77�
3821.32�
11061.34�

28%�
35%�

NORTH ELEVATION 

EXISTING GRADE, 
MEASURED DIRECTLY BELOW 
HIGHEST POINT OF STRUCTURE 

34
.9

8’
 

9,641.29’ 

9,606.31’ 

9,643.40’ 

9,616.69’ 

 

 

 

 

 

 LR Schematic Design

UPPER LEVEL 
9630’-1 1/4”�

MAIN LEVEL 
9617’-11 1/4”�

LOWER LEVEL 
9606’- 3 3/4”�

CDC 17.5.6.E.1.A. All buildings with wood or other approved 
exterior materials shall have 35% minimum stone walls.�

CDC 17.5.6.G. Glazing. The maximum window area of a 
building shall be 40% of the total building facade area.�

LR Schematic Design ELEVATIONS 14 
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A A A B C D 

T.O. ROOF RIDGE 

125'-5 1/2" 
20'-0" 4'-0" 

(USGS 9,643.40') 
BA 7 

UPPER LEVEL - E 

114'-2" 
(USGS 9,632.11') 

UPPER LEVEL 

112'-2" 

12
'-2

" 
16

'-0
" 

2 
D0.10 

(USGS 9,630.11') 

C 

U 
MAIN LEVEL 

100'-0" 
(USGS 9,617.94') 

7'-10" 20'-0" 20'-0" 13'-8" 
NORTH ELEVATION ENTRY SOUTH ELEVATION - ENTRY 

D E F5 4
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0" SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0" 

16
'-8

" 
20

'-0
" 

20
'-0

" 
20

'-0
" 

20
'-0

" 
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'-4

" 
20

'-0
" 

6'-
4"

 

GA B C D 5(USGS 9,606.31') D0.10 
24'-0" 42'-0" 19'-6" 

T 

4 1 
D0.11D0.10 

9,643.4' 9,643.4' 9,643.4' 9,643.4'M L K I 3 
9,641.29' 9,641.29' D0.11P T.O. ROOF RIDGEQ 

125'-5 1/2" 
(USGS 9,643.40') 

M L K H14'-6" 16'-0" 4'-0" 
UPPER LEVEL - E 

114'-2" 
(USGS 9,632.11') S N 

UPUPPER LEVEL 

15
'-1

0"
 

20
'-0

" 
7'-

0"
 

22
.44

 

2 4 
D0.11 D0.11 

3'-
2"

 
14

'-1
0"

 

34
.98

 

MA
XI

MU
M 

BU
ILD

IN
G

HE
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HT
 -S

OU
TH

 

34
.98

 

34
.98

 

26
.97

 

27
.17

 

27
.39 112'-2" 

(USGS 9,630.11') 

J 

I 3 
16'-10" 2'-8" 

9,620.96' MAIN LEVEL 

100'-0" 
(USGS 9,617.94')

9,616.43' 9,616.23' 9,616.01' R O OUTLINE OF ROOF ABOVE 

LOWER LEVEL 

9,606.31' 9,606.31' 
88'-4 1/2" 

(USGS 9,606.31') 

3 
SOUTH ELEVATION 
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0" 

Q P 
3'-4" 20'-0" 

3 
D0.10D C B A 

PLAN - AVERAGE HEIGHT ELEVATION POINTS1 
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0" 19'-6" 42'-0" 24'-0" 

AVERAGE BUILDING HEIGHT CALCULATION9,643.4'9,643.4' 9,643.4' D BUILDING HEIGHT LIMITF E 
9,641.29'9,641.29' LOCATION MARK HIGHEST POINT ON ROOFTOP PROPOSED GRADE EXISTING GRADE MOST RESTRICTIVE HEIGHTA T.O. ROOF RIDGE 

125'-5 1/2" 
B 

LOT 89-3A IS GOVERNED BY THE RIDGELINE LOT PROVISIONS A 9641.29 9606.31 9606.46 34.98 
(USGS 9,643.40') B 9641.29 9606.95 9608.53 34.34 

TABLE 3-3: 35'-0"
MAX. ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT PER CDC 17.3.11, 

 C 9641.29 9612.84 9616.17 28.45PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT: 34.98' < 35.00' ALLOWABLE 
UPPER LEVEL - E  D 9643.40 9615.11 9619.27 28.29 

MAX. ALLOWABLE AVERAGE BUILDING HEIGHT PER CDC114'-2" E 9643.40 9615.61 9621.95 27.7917.3.11, TABLE 3-3: 30'-0" (USGS 9,632.11') PROPOSED AVERAGE BUILDING HEIGHT: 27.70' < 30.00' F 9643.40 9615.61 9623.96 27.79ALLOWABLE
UPPER LEVEL 

34
.98

 

MA
XI

MU
M

BU
ILD

IN
G

HE
IG

HT
-N

OR
TH

 

 G 9643.40 9625.64 9625.64 17.76 

27
.79

 

27
.79

 

28
.29 112'-2" 

 H 9643.40 9624.29 9624.29 19.11(USGS 9,630.11') ELEVATION KEY
I 9643.40 9620.96 9621.23 22.44

J 9643.40 9616.80 9620.46 26.60 
PROPOSED GRADE

K 9643.40 9616.01 9622.32 27.39 

EXISTING GRADE  L 9643.40 9616.23 9620.64 27.17 

MAIN LEVEL M 9643.40 9616.43 9619.22 26.9735' OFFSET FROM MOST
100'-0" RESTRICTIVE GRADE  N 9641.29 9616.42 9617.96 24.87(USGS 9,617.94')

 O 9641.29 9615.00 9615.00 26.29 

34
.35

 

9,615.61'9,615.61' 9,615.11' BUILDING HEIGHT CALCULATION P 9641.29 9606.31 9612.02 34.98 

ELEVATION ORIENTATION MAXIMUM HEIGHT  Q 9641.29 9606.31 9609.00 34.98

 NORTH 34.98  R 9641.29 9610.65 9610.65 30.64 
LOWER LEVEL EAST 33.85 S 9641.29 9613.85 9613.85 27.4488'-4 1/2"9,606.95'  SOUTH 34.98 T 9641.29 9615.26 9615.26 26.039,606.31' (USGS 9,606.31')

 WEST 34.56  U 9641.29 9613.86 9613.86 27.43NORTH ELEVATION 
MAXIMUM PROPOSED ELEVATION 34.98 < 35.00 TOTAL AVERAGE 27.70 < 30'-0"SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0" 

LR  Schematic Design MAX. HEIGHT DIAGRAMS�
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4 

4 16 237 54 16 235 

88'-4 1/2" 
LOWER LEVEL 

100'-0" 
MAIN LEVEL 

112'-2" 
UPPER LEVEL 

114'-2" 
UPPER LEVEL - E 

125'-5 1/2" 
T.O. ROOF RIDGERSTA 

REFERENCE 
BLDG NORTH 

ELEVATION 

9,610.65' 

9,613.85' 
9,615.26' 

9,641.29'9,641.29'9,641.29'U 

27
.43

 

9,613.86' 

9,641.29' 

26
.03

27
.44

30
.65

 

LINE OF FINISHED 
PORCH BELOW 

17'-2" 11'-0" 25'-8" 18'-0" 12'-1" 12'-9" 

MA
XI

MU
M 

BU
ILD

IN
G 

HE
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HT
 -W

ES
T 

34
.56

 

(USGS 9,643.40') 

(USGS 9,630.11') 

(USGS 9,632.11') 

(USGS 9,617.94') 

(USGS 9,606.31') 

J 9,643.4' 

9,616.8' 

26
.60

 

BUILDING IN SECTION 

11'-0" 25'-8" 18'-0" 12'-1" 12'-9" 

WEST ELEVATION PARTIAL 3 
WEST ELEVATION 

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0" SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0" 

88'-4 1/2" 
LOWER LEVEL 

100'-0" 
MAIN LEVEL 

112'-2" 
UPPER LEVEL 

41 62 3 75 

114'-2" 
UPPER LEVEL - E 

H 

19
.11

 

9,624.29' 

9,643.4' G 

17
.76

 

9,643.4' 

9,625.64' 

125'-5 1/2" 
T.O. ROOF RIDGE 

12'-9" 12'-1" 18'-0" 25'-8" 11'-0" 17'-2" 

(USGS 9,643.40') 

(USGS 9,630.11') 

(USGS 9,632.11') 

(USGS 9,617.94') 

(USGS 9,606.31') 

NO 

9,615' 
9,616.42' 

9,641.29' 9,641.29' 

24
.87

 

26
.29

 

C 

28
.45

 

9,612.84' 

9,641.29' 

BUILDING IN SECTION 

12'-9" 12'-1" 18'-0" 25'-8" 11'-0" 17'-2" 

MA
XI

MU
M 

BU
ILD

IN
G 

HE
IG

HT
 -

EA
ST

 

33
.85

 

41 62 3 75 

EAST ELEVATION PARTIAL 1 
EAST ELEVATION 

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0" SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"
2 
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MAIN ENTRY INSET
AND SHIELDED FROM
STREET VIEW

PEDESTRIAN
ENTRANCE

WINDOW JAMB @ CONCRETE WINDOW JAMB @ METAL

EXAMPLE SHOP DRAIWNGS FROM WINDOW MANUFACTURER

PROFILE: SECCO OS2 75
FINISH: RAL 9004 MATTE TEXTURED FINISH
GLASS: ESG6Th/14+air/ESG6/14+air/ESG6Th - CLEAR, ALL GLASS TEMPERED

SCALE: 3" = 1'-0" SCALE: 3" = 1'-0"

LR Schematic Design

17.5.6 Building Design�
1 13 

16 "GLAZING WALL SCHEDULE Sealant 46mm  INTERIORT1 Glazing. Window design must be responsive to the energy code and site conditions.D1 by othersDIMENSIONS (ROUGH OPENING) Each window wall composition will be evaluated on the basis of whether it is an 
LEVEL ROOM LOCATION ORIENTATION OPERATION MANUFACTURER MODEL U-VALUE MATERIALMARK WIDTH HEIGHT integral part of the structure’s complete design. Windows shall be designed toSealant

MAIN LEVEL meet the following standards:by others
2' - 5" 10' - 2" STEELMAIN LEVEL M1 100 - ENTRY NORTH FIXED SECCO SISTEMI OS2 75 0.28 

MAIN LEVEL M2 102 - STAIR WEST FIXED 0.28 14' - 3 1/2" 21' - 1 1/4" STEEL 
MAIN LEVEL M3 104 - SUITE 2 SOUTH SLIDING GLASS SECCO SISTEMI OS2 75 0.28 3' - 0" 10' - 2" STEEL 

DOOR 
MAIN LEVEL M4 104 - SUITE 2 SOUTH SLIDING GLASS SECCO SISTEMI OS2 75 0.28 7' - 0" 10' - 2" STEEL 

1. Window openings and patterns shall be responsive to good solar design 
principles. The design of exterior walls shall also respond to solar exposures.�

 Planned rotation and siting of massing obstructs direct sun for majorityDOOR
	 of	year	at	central	volume.	MAIN LEVEL M5 104 - SUITE 2 WEST FIXED SECCO SISTEMI OS2 75 0.28 3' - 6" 10' - 2" STEEL 

MAIN LEVEL M6 113 - LIVING SOUTH FIXED SECCO SISTEMI OS2 75 0.28 42' - 0" 12' - 2" STEEL 
MAIN LEVEL M7 115 - FLEX SUITE WEST EGRESS SECCO SISTEMI OS2 75 0.28 3' - 6" 12' - 2" STEEL 

3
1 16

 "
 

77
m

m
 

1 
13 16

 "
 

46
m

m
 

1
5 8

" 

1 2
" 

 1
2m

m
 

a. The maximum window area of a building shall be forty percent (40%) of the 
total building façade area. Window placement and size shall be sensitive to light 

MAIN LEVEL M8 115 - FLEX SUITE SOUTH FIXED SECCO SISTEMI OS2 75 0.28 3' - 6" 12' - 2" STEEL 
MAIN LEVEL M9 114 - FAMILY NORTH SLIDING GLASS SECCO SISTEMI OS2 75 0.28 18' - 7" 12' - 2" STEEL 

DOOR 

screw and 
wall shims spill to adjacent properties.�

G
la

ss
 li

te
 

 4
2m

m
 

G
la

ss
 li

te
 

by othersMAIN LEVEL M10 108 - BREAKFAST NORTH SLIDING GLASS SECCO SISTEMI OS2 75 0.28 14' - 10 1/4" 10' - 4" STEEL  Proposed	maximum	window	percentage	is	28%.DOOR 
MAIN LEVEL M11 113 - LIVING NORTH FIXED 0.28 42' - 4" 12' - 2" 

1 5
3 1 

8 " 16 "UPPER LEVEL 2. Combinations of windows shall be used to establish a human scale to building 42mm Glass lite 77mm 1UPPER LEVEL U1 205 - OFFICE WEST FIXED SECCO SISTEMI OS2 75 0.28 7' - 0" 9' - 4 1/4" STEEL 
4 " facades in the Village Center.UPPER LEVEL U2 205 - OFFICE SOUTH SLIDING GLASS SECCO SISTEMI OS2 75 0.28 7' - 0" 9' - 4 1/4" STEEL  6mm Frame size

DOOR 
UPPER LEVEL U3 203 - STUDIO SOUTH SLIDING GLASS SECCO SISTEMI OS2 75 0.28 7' - 0" 9' - 4 1/4" STEEL 

 Clerestory windows are proposed at upper-level for privacy and reduced  
	 scale.R.O.

DOOR Sealant 
UPPER LEVEL U4 203 - STUDIO EAST SLIDING GLASS SECCO SISTEMI OS2 75 0.28 7' - 0" 9' - 4 1/4" STEEL by others Sealant SealantDOOR 3. Windows within grounded base forms shall appear to be punched into walls.by others by others

1 13UPPER LEVEL U5 206 - BEDROOM HALL SOUTH FIXED SECCO SISTEMI OS2 75 0.28 3' - 2 3/4" 9' - 3 3/4" STEEL EXTERIOR Window patterns and reveals need to be carefully studied to create interest and16 " UPPER LEVEL U6 206 - BEDROOM HALL SOUTH FIXED SECCO SISTEMI OS2 75 0.28 3' - 2 3/4" 9' - 3 3/4" STEEL  46mm  variety.
UPPER LEVEL U8 219 - BUNK ROOM WEST FIXED SECCO SISTEMI OS2 75 0.28 3' - 6" 9' - 3 1/2" STEEL 

 a. All windows in stone or stucco walls shall be recessed so that the exteriorUPPER LEVEL U9 219 - BUNK ROOM SOUTH FIXED SECCO SISTEMI OS2 75 0.28 3' - 6" 9' - 3 1/2" STEEL
face of the glass is set back a minimum of five (5) inches from the outside faceUPPER LEVEL U10 219 - BUNK ROOM EAST EGRESS SECCO SISTEMI OS2 75 0.28 3' - 6" 9' - 3 1/2" STEEL 

1 13UPPER LEVEL U11 218 - BUNK BATH NORTH FIXED SECCO SISTEMI OS2 75 0.28 3' - 6" 9' - 3 1/2" STEEL of the exterior wall assembly.EXTERIOR INTERIOR EXTERIOR INTERIORD1ED1C 16 " screw andUPPER LEVEL U12 216 - BED 3 NORTH EGRESS SECCO SISTEMI OS2 75 0.28 7' - 0" 9' - 3 1/2" STEEL  46mm   Proposed	windows	are	inset	from	concrete	by	6”	for	punched	appearance		
wall shimsUPPER LEVEL U13 214 - BED 2 NORTH EGRESS SECCO SISTEMI OS2 75 0.28 7' - 0" 9' - 3 1/2" STEEL 	 and	proper	protection	from	thermal	bridging.by othersUPPER LEVEL U14 212 - BED 1 NORTH EGRESS SECCO SISTEMI OS2 75 0.28 7' - 0" 9' - 3 1/2" STEEL 

1 9 Painted steel angle
16 "UPPER LEVEL U15 207 - PRIMARY HALL EAST FIXED SECCO SISTEMI OS2 75 0.28 3' - 6" 9' - 3 1/2" STEEL Expanding Foam Tape 

UPPER LEVEL U16 208 - PRIMARY BED EAST FIXED SECCO SISTEMI OS2 75 0.28 10' - 6" 9' - 4 1/4" STEEL (Perimeter seal) by others 
UPPER LEVEL U17 208 - PRIMARY BED NORTH FIXED SECCO SISTEMI OS2 75 0.28 22' - 1" 9' - 4 1/4" STEEL 
UPPER LEVEL U18 208 - PRIMARY BED WEST EGRESS SECCO SISTEMI OS2 75 0.28 10' - 6" 9' - 4 1/4" STEEL 
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in frame color 40mm  i. Built-out eyebrows shall not be used to circumvent the intent of the window 
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UPPER LEVEL U19 209 - PRIMARY CLOSET WEST FIXED SECCO SISTEMI OS2 75 0.28 3' - 6" 9' - 4 1/4" STEEL 
UPPER LEVEL U20 210 - PRIMARY BATH WEST CASEMENT SECCO SISTEMI OS2 75 0.28 3' - 6" 9' - 4 1/4" STEEL 
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m 77mm  4. Window openings and trim shall be consistent in proportion and scale with 
the associated building. Materials shall vary in detailing and color while still being 

Sealant compatible with overall building design. Transitional details must be provided that 
by others clearly describe connection of glazing to walls.�
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Sealant 
Rivet nuts by others 

7. Windows shall have double or triple glazing or high technology glass as required 
by the Building Codes.�

3 1 
16 " 

 77mm  1 4
"
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8. Window frames and trim shall be painted or stained wood, anodized, painted 
or clad aluminum or patina copper clad.�

Sealant 
by others a. Aluminum is allowed as painted clad material only.�

screw and 
wall shims 

b. The use of vinyl windows is prohibited.by othersBREAKFAST 
1 13 

16 "
 46mm  

9. Divided-lite windows shall be either individual glass lites with real mullions unless 
special divided-lite windows with interior spacer bars are otherwise approved by 
the review authority; or simulated divide lite windows. The use of removable grid 
(false mullions) is prohibited.�

10. The use of mirrored glass is prohibited.�

11. If shutters or grills are used on exterior walls, they shall be operable and not 
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ARTENTRY merely ornamental.�

H. Doors and Entryways.�

1. For single-family development, doors and entryways shall use handcraftedELEV. 
materials whenever possible. The primary entrance doorways shall establishEDGE MOLDING AT GYPSUM 

INTERIOR BOARD WALL FINISH interest, variety and character and shall be reviewed by the review authority on 
INTERIOR 

BLACKOUT SHADE CHANNELART 
W9-A W/STEEL TRIM, PAINTED 

5/16" STEEL PLATE JAMB, PAINTED 

BLOCKING AS REQ'D 
CONT AIR-SEAL (4) SIDES AT 
INTERIOR, TYPBACK-UP ANGLE 

CONT AIR-SEAL (4) SIDES AT 
INTERIOR, TYP 

SECONDARY SUITE 

FLUID APPLIED FLASHING 

STEEL SILL BEYONDW7 

an individual basis.�

2. Within the Village Center and multifamily development, glass, metal and wood 
doors shall be used to establish interest, variety and character for the tenant 
spaces.�

3. Flush metal doors will not be permitted unless the review authority determines 
that such doors are semi-concealed from public ways.�

4. All doors shall meet the applicable energy code requirements of the Building 
Codes.�

a. Hollow metal doors are not permitted.�

5. The exterior face of a door shall be recessed a minimum of five (5) inches from
EXTERIOR 

the outside face of a grounded base.�

EXTERIOR 
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7 1/4" HORIZONTAL
BOARD-FORMED

CONCRETE GLASS GUARDRAILS
ASPEN GROVE

SCREENING
11 GAUGE WEATHERED

STEEL SIDING
CEDAR

SOFFITS
STRUCTURAL STEEL

ROOF FASCIASTEEL WINDOWS
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1.�11 ga. Weathered Steel Siding with 1/8” 
reveals 

2.�Rough-cut Stone - Site Bouldering�

3.�Warm Oak Interior Casework�

4.�CVG Cedar T&G Ceiling�

5.�Board-formed Concrete�

6.�Light, Warm Tone Smooth Concrete 
Patios 

7.�Plaster - Interior Walls�

8.�Aspen Trees - Landscape 

9.�Glazed Ceramic Tile - Bathrooms�

10. Structural Steel Fascia 
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Proposed Variance 

Board-Formed Concrete�

We are proposing board-formed concrete to reflect a mountain 
home of today, incorporating vernacular elements that are both 
modern and contextually relevant. Traditionally, structural stone 
homes are built with locally-sourced stone walls that serve 
as both the exterior cladding and load-bearing structure. The 
stone provided heft and visual presence, while blending in with 
surrounding landscape. Today, most stone cladding is a thinner 
veneer due to prohibitive cost and insulation requirements and 
is often imported from out of state. Board-formed concrete, in 
performance and weight, is more akin to the stone buildings of the 
past. Through physical samples and mockups, we aim to select a 
final concrete coloring that blends with the aspen tree trunks and 
local granite.�

Per CDC 17.5.6 Building Design:�

• All buildings with wood or other approved exterior materials 
shall have thirty-five (35%) minimum stone walls.�

- Concrete walls are proposed to meet minimum 35% 
standards.�

• Stone incorporated in retaining walls that are an integral part 
of the building design may be included in the building’s exterior 
stone material calculation.�

- Structurally integrated site walls are included in the 
proposed design for retainage and fall protection.�

• A narrative that describes the pattern, grout, block size and 
color of the proposed stone and color picture of the proposed 
stone and setting pattern shall be provided as a part of the 
Design Review Process application for approval by the review 
authority.�

- Concrete walls are proposed to be formed with 7 1/4” 
douglas fir board-forms and discreet form ties. 

UNDER CONSTRUCTION IN TELLURIDE�
SAN MIGUEL COUNTY�

BOARD-FORMED�
CONCRETE BASE�

1 

UNDER CONSTRUCTION IN TELLURIDE�
SAN MIGUEL COUNTY�

BOARD-FORMED�
CONCRETE BASE�
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2 

 

   
 

 

    
   

 

    
 

 

 

  LR Schematic DesignLR Schematic Design VARIANCE REQUEST EXHIBIT 21 



Proposed Variance Alternatives�
Low-slope roof at West Massing�

Due to the unique amount of slope on the property, several pinch 
points are created. The elevation diagrams illustrate resulting 
hardships if a low-slope roof is incorporated into the West 
massing. 

The proposed plan stays within the maximum 35’-0” height 
requirement and incorporates low-slope roofs with internal drains.�

Aesthetically, the owner and the team would like to pursue a less 
pronounced design that blends in with its surroundings rather 
than perching above it. We feel that a pitched roof will further 
emphasize the verticality already created by the ridge. 

UPPER LEVEL 
Olson Kundig and Fortenberry and Ricks have several examples 
of internally drained roofs in snow country and would be happy to 
discuss further. Olson Kundig can share articles that support this 
roof strategy, upon request. 

The proposed roof will slope away from the perimeter curb toward MAIN LEVEL roof drains. Drains will be located inboard of the perimeter walls to 
take advantage of building heat preventing re-freezing. All pipes 
and drain bottoms will be insulated to prevent condensation and 
ice dams and heat tape will be included as needed. The main 
advantage of low slope roofs is the overall retainage, preventing 
snow from falling to the ground over walkways and potential 
users. Ice dams are minimized and snow cornices can be removed. 
Wind stripping additionally keeps roof snow depths to manageable LOWER LEVEL 
levels given the anticipated local wind direction.�

Per CDC 17.5.6 Building Design:�

• The roof is comprised of multiple forms as the grade slopes up 
to the East.�

• The roof will be adequately insulated to prevent ice dams. Heat 
trace will be minimally used.�

• Eaves and fascia are proportional to the building massing and 
adequately engineered for 2024 IRC snow loads.�

• The building entry is tucked under the upper level, providing 
sufficient pedestrian protection.�

UPPER LEVEL 

MAIN LEVEL 

LOWER LEVEL 

WEST ELEVATION�

WEST ELEVATION�
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EXAMPLE OF FLAT ROOF IN JURISDICTION

  

 

 

 

 

LR Schematic DesignLR Schematic Design VARIANCE REQUEST EXHIBIT 22 


	Structure Bookmarks
	•  
	SOUTH ELEVATION 
	SOUTH ELEVATION 




